

Nos. 15-1503 & 15-1504

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES S. TURNER, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

RUSSELL L. OVERTON,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
District of Columbia Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID PORTER
CO-CHAIR AMICUS
COMMITTEE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1660 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-8600

JEFFREY T. GREEN *
MILTON P. WILKINS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
jgreen@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

February 3, 2017

* Counsel of Record

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE STRENGTH AND COMPLETE- NESS OF A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT'S NARRATIVE IS CRITICAL TO HIS SUC- CESS AT TRIAL.....	2
II. DEFENSE COUNSEL WOULD HAVE CRAFTED A COMPELLING COMMON NARRATIVE TO REBUT THE PROSE- CUTION'S CASE WITH THE EVIDENCE SUPPRESSED HERE.....	5
A. McMillan Evidence	6
B. Blue Evidence.....	8
C. Luchie Evidence	8
D. Cumulative Effect	9
III. THE PROSECUTION'S <i>BRADY</i> VIOLA- TIONS FORCED DEFENDANTS TO ADOPT STRATEGIES THAT SUPPORT- ED THE PROSECUTION'S NARRATIVE ..	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	5
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	3, 4
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	4, 5
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	3
<i>Williams v. Ryan</i> , 623 F.3d 1258 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5
COURT DOCUMENTS	
Brief for Petitioners, <i>Turner v. United States</i> , Nos. 15-1503 & 15-1504 (Jan. 27, 2017).....	10
Joint Appendix, <i>Turner v. United States</i> , No. 15-1503 & <i>Overton v. United States</i> , No. 15-1504 (Jan. 27, 2017).....	11, 12
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Overton v. United States</i> , No. 15-1504 (June 10, 2016).....	6
Transcript of Proceedings, <i>United States v. Catlett</i> (Dec. 4, 1985).....	10, 11
Transcript of Proceedings, <i>United States v. Catlett</i> (Dec. 5, 1985).....	11
Transcript of Proceedings, <i>United States v. Catlett</i> (Dec. 6, 1985).....	7, 10, 11, 12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David S. Schwartz & Chelsey B. Metcalf, <i>Disfavored Treatment of Third-Party Guilt Evidence</i> , 2016 Wis. L. Rev. 337 (2016).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Elizabeth R. Tenney et al., <i>Unpacking the Doubt in 'Beyond a Reasonable Doubt': Plausible Alternative Stories Increase Not Guilty Verdicts</i>	4
John H. Blume et al., <i>Every Juror Wants a Story: Narrative Relevance, Third Party Guilt and the Right to Present a Defense</i> , 44 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1069 (2007)	2
John B. Mitchell, <i>Evaluating Brady Error Using Narrative Theory: A Proposal for Reform</i> , 53 Drake L. Rev. 599 (2005)	4, 12
Sandra Saperstein & Elsa Walsh, <i>Ten Defendants Complicate Trial: Murder Case Attorneys Often Find Themselves at Cross-Purposes</i> , Wash. Post, Nov. 17, 1985	11
